ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 272

Introduced by Pansing Brooks, 28.

WHEREAS, AIA Nebraska, the Nebraska Chapter of the American Institute of Architects, was chartered on April 15, 1919; and

WHEREAS, AIA Nebraska organizes and unites the architects of Nebraska to promote artistic, scientific, and practical efficiency in the profession, to advance the science and art of planning, design, and building by advancing the standards of architectural education, training, and practice, to coordinate the building industry and the profession of architecture to ensure the advancement of living standards through improved environments, and to assure the profession is ever increasing its service to society; and

WHEREAS, the American Institute of Architects is the voice of the architectural profession in the United States and a resource for its members in their service to society; and

WHEREAS, through a culture of innovation, the American Institute of Architects empowers its members and inspires the creation of a better built environment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature recognizes the 100th anniversary of the Nebraska Chapter of the American Institute of Architects and its more than ten decades of service to its members and promotion of the value of architects and architecture across Nebraska.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to AIA Nebraska.

-1-